The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, held a special meeting on Nov. Hemphill, Texas, 9, 1956, at the Court House, /regular meeting place, with all members of the Court present, to-wit: W. G. Brewton, County Judge, H. H. Byley, Commr. Prect. #1, W. T. Love, Commr. Prect. #2, Paul Lout, Commr. Prect. #3, Earl Smith, Commr. Prect. #4 and Kyle D. Walker, Clerk of the Court.

ORDER GIVING PERMISSION FOR GC&SF CROSSING ON SIX PUBLIC ROADS BETWEEN BROWNDELL AND PINELAND IN CONNECTION WITH MCGEE RESERVOIR

At a special meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, held on November 9, 1956 at the regular meeting place of the Court at the Courthouse at Hemphill, Texas with all rembers present, and County Judge W. G. Brewton presiding, it was brought to the attention of the Court that Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Railway Company is desirous of relocating a line by crossing six public roads and constructing 1155 feet of road to permit closing the road crossing the relocated line near Remlig Cemetery in Sabine County between Browndell and Pineland, according to requests from the Corps of Engineers, U. S. Army in connection with McGee Bend Reservoir, reference to maps filed with request is hereby given.

The Court having considered said request, and there appearing to be no objections to the request, it was moved by Commissioner Byley that the Commissioners Court of Sebine County, Texas grant permission to the Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Railway Company to cross six purlic roads and construct 1155 feet of road to permit closing the road near Remlig Cemetery in Sabine County between Browndell and Pineland, with expense of relocating and crossing to be borne by the Railway Company, The Crossings being identified by Railway Companys survey stations 4768/36, 4779/88, 4797/73, 4912/04, 4974/52, 5021/71 and 5072/09. The motion was seconded by Commissioner W. T. Love, and the following vote was noted:

> Commissioner: H. H. Byley voted ye Commissioner: W. T. Love voted Yes Commissioner: Lout voted yes yes Commissioner: Earl Smith, voted Yes

Dated 11-9-1956.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

W. G. BREWTON County Judge and Presiding Officer

以 り り

Kyle D. Walker County Clerk & Ex-Officio Clerk ATTEST:

of Commissioners! Court.

Hemphill, 11/9/1956 An order of the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County to the County Treasurer to transfer the following amount of cash or funds from the following Road District to the County General Fund.

\$963:00 232:66 883:36 Road Dist. #1

2,079.02 Total The Road Dist's to be reimbursed from the County General Fund.

H. H. Byley, Pre. #1 W. T. Love, Prec. #2 Paul Lout, Pre. #3 Earl Smith Pre. 4 W. G. Brewton, County Judge

Kyle D. Walker, Co. Clerk Attest.

Accounts were allowed as are shown by the Minutes of Accounts Allowed.

There being no further business, court adjourned.

County Judge Commissioner Preck. #1